Rationale for the Proposed Transaction

3.4 For successful conversion of the Notes into fully paid ordinary shares in the Company, the Company
must obtain shareholder approval before the Maturity Date.  If approval is not obtained, the Notes can
be redeemed by First Samuel at any time between the Maturity Date and Sunset Date. As a result Threat
Protect will incur a large payable, increased interest rates on the Notes and a Redemption Premium. If
redemption occurs, this will have a significant impact on the working capital of Threat Protect because
the company does not have the funds to redeem the Notes. We note that First Samuel might be able to
convert some of the Notes without Shareholder approval if its interest in Threat Protect does not exceed
19.9% or change by more than 3% over a six month period.

Impact of the Proposed Transaction on Threat Protect’s Capital Structure

3.5 The table below sets out a summary of the capital structure of Threat Protect prior to, and post, the
Proposed Transaction:

Table 2: Share structure of Threat Protect prior to and post the Proposed Transaction

  Prior to Note
Conversion Post Note Conversion

Shares on issue

  Non-associated Threat Protect Shareholders 99,589,717 89% 99,589,717 64%
  Associated Shareholders - First Samuel 12,041,917 11% 54,899,060 36%
Total Shares on issue 111,631,634 100% 154,488,777 100%

Source: Company Estimates

8

4. SCOPE OF THE REPORT

Purpose of the Report

4.1 Section 606 of the Corporations Act prohibits a person from acquiring a relevant interest in the issued
voting shares of a public company if the acquisition results in that person’s voting interest increasing
from a starting point below 20% to an interest above 20%. Completion of the Proposed Transaction is
expected to result in the First Samuel (‘Vendors’) acquiring greater than a 20% interest in Threat Protect.

4.2 Under Item 7 of Section 611 of the Act, the prohibition contained in Section 606 of the Act does not